# OP \$265.00 4835338

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM555765

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Service Finance, LLC		12/11/2019	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO
Security Information Systems, Inc.		12/11/2019	Corporation: MICHIGAN
J.E. 2000, LLC d/b/a Jimmy Marketing		12/11/2019	Limited Liability Company: CONNECTICUT

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cortland Capital Market Services LLC
Street Address:	225 W. Washington Street, 9th Floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4835338	ASF
Registration Number:	2728792	ASF INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	2609386	CLUBPRO 3000
Registration Number:	2547128	PASS A FRIEND
Registration Number:	2547129	PASS A FRIEND
Serial Number:	88667765	SECURITY INFORMATION SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	88667492	SIS
Serial Number:	88667607	SIS
Serial Number:	88667712	WE MONITOR THE WORLD
Serial Number:	88658571	JIMMY MARKETING

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4756

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006830 FRAME: 0253

900529442

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

**Address Line 1:** 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1170977 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Eclipse - Trademark Security Agreement (December 2019) [Executed]#page2.tif source=Eclipse - Trademark Security Agreement (December 2019) [Executed]#page3.tif source=Eclipse - Trademark Security Agreement (December 2019) [Executed]#page4.tif source=Eclipse - Trademark Security Agreement (December 2019) [Executed]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006830 FRAME: 0254 TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of December 11, 2019 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), among the grantors listed on the signature pages hereto (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>") and CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of August 23, 2019 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among PAYSIMPLE INTERMEDIATE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), PAYSIMPLE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto, KKR Loan Administration Services LLC, as Administrative Agent and Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as Collateral Agent and (b) the Collateral Agreement dated as of August 23, 2019 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent. The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. Each Grantor is an Affiliate of the Borrower and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Secured Parties to make extensions of credit and as consideration for such extensions of credit previously issued. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any Trademarks now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I (the "Trademark Collateral").

SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The Security Interest granted to the Collateral Agent herein is granted in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006830 FRAME: 0255

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

AMERICAN SERVICE FINANCE, LLC

By:

Name: Marc Thompson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SECURITY INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.

By:

Name: Marc Thompson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

J.E. 2000, LLC d/b/a JIMMY MARKETING

By:

Name: Marc Thompson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Jon Kirschmeier Title: Associate Counsel

# **Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

# Registrations:

Trademark	Owner	Trademark Number	Issue Date
ASF	American Service Finance, LLC	4835338	October 20, 2015
ASF INTERNATIONAL	American Service Finance, LLC	2728792	June 24, 2003
CLUBPRO 3000	American Service Finance, LLC	2609386	August 20, 2002
PASSAFRIEND	American Service Finance, LLC	2547128	December 18, 2001
PASS A FRIEND DESIGN  PASS A FRIEND DESIGN	American Service Finance, LLC	2547129	December 18, 2001

# Applications:

Trademark	Owner	Application No.	Application Date
SECURITY INFORMATION SYSTEMS	Security Information Systems, Inc.	88667765	October 24, 2019
SIS	Security Information Systems, Inc.	88667492	October 24, 2019
SIS DESIGN	Security Information Systems, Inc.	88667607	October 24, 2019
WE MONITOR THE WORLD	Security Information Systems, Inc.	88667712	October 24, 2019
JIMMY MARKETING	J.E. 2000, LLC	88658571	October 17, 2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006830 FRAME: 0258

**RECORDED: 01/03/2020**